general corporate purposes, which may include repayment of our revolving indebtedness under our
Senior Credit Facility. Revolving indebtedness under our Senior Credit Facility can be reborrowed.
Our Senior Credit Facility will mature on July 25, 2011. U.S. dollar revolver borrowings under the
Senior Credit Facility bear interest at the London Interbank Offered Rate (“LIBOR”) plus 50.0 basis
points. Certain of the underwriters or their affiliates are lenders under our Senior Credit Facility and
as such are entitled to be repaid with the net proceeds that are used to repay revolving indebtedness
under our Senior Credit Facility.

S-10

file:////23filesrv01/ljs/Tamara/Airgas Inc, 4.5% Nts due 2014.htm (27 of 100)9/23/2009 3:04:25 PM

e424b2

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2009, and as adjusted to give effect to
the sale of the notes in this offering. You should read this table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds”
and our consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this
prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus. The as adjusted information may not reflect
our cash, debt and capitalization in the future.

Capitalization

   As of June 30, 2009

   Actual
As Adjusted

(1)
   ($ in thousands)

Cash   $ 59,732   $ 59,732

Debt (including current portion):
Revolving credit facility(2)   $ 739,583   $ 342,843
Term loans   375,000   375,000
Money market loans   —   —
Acquisition and other notes   21,644   21,644
Notes offered hereby   —   400,000

Total senior debt   1,136,227   1,139,487
Senior Subordinated Notes due 2014   150,000   150,000
Senior Subordinated Notes due 2018   400,000   400,000

Total debt(3)   1,686,227   1,689,487
Total stockholders’ equity   1,636,104   1,636,104

Total capitalization   $ 3,322,331   $ 3,325,591

(1) As adjusted for the offering and the application of the net proceeds of the offering, assuming that all net proceeds are used
to repay outstanding revolving indebtedness under our Senior Credit Facility.

(2) Our Senior Credit Facility has a maximum availability of $991 million under a U.S. dollar revolving credit line, up to
$75 million (U.S. dollar equivalent) under a multi-currency revolving credit line and C$40 million (U.S. $34.4 million)
under a Canadian dollar revolving credit line. As of June 30, 2009, there were $727 million and C$15 million (U.S.